

CIDER Public Science Award 2022 – Call for Participation

Aim:

An increased scholarly awareness of "Public Science" is a central part of CIDER's mission. In order to have a palpable and positive impact on education systems and practices through educational research, outreach to the general public by researchers is of utmost importance. With this prize, we would like to give a platform to these (in academic circles unfortunately often undervalued) activities.

The Public Science Award aims at honouring projects that have the objective of either communicating scientific results to the general public, or generate research questions and designs that contribute to solve practical problems faced by educational practitioners (e.g. teachers, educators, politicians, parents etc.).

Prizes:

The winner will be awarded €300, the runner-up €200 and the third place will receive €100.

Submission:

Please note the following conditions for submission:

- Fellows may apply for the Public Science Award individually or as a group. The Public Science output can, but does not have to be related to the work of a Micro Group Collaboration.
- Any format of Public Science may be submitted (e.g. blog posts, infographics, interviews, videos, podcasts, events, etc.).
- Submissions must have been published between October 15th, 2019 and September 30th, 2022.
- All Contributions have to be freely accessible (e.g., interviews protected by a "paywall" are excluded).
- Please use the official form for submissions. The formal submission should contain:
 - Author(s)/producer(s)
 - o Title
 - Short Abstract describing aim(s), content and target group (approx. 200 words)
 - Public Science contribution (either as attachment or as link leading to the output)
- Applications should be submitted by email to the CIDER Coordination Team (<u>cider-</u><u>coordination@dipf.de</u>).
- Deadline for submissions: September 30th, 2022

Selection Criteria for the award:

- Overall quality of the activity
- Originality
- Scope of the target group and (potential) outreach

A committee consisting of a representative of the Jacobs Foundation, a member of the communications office of the DIPF I Leibniz Institute for Educational Research and Information, a member of the CIDER Steering Committee, and a member of the CIDER Coordination Team will decide on the placement of the submitted activities. The awards will be presented during the CIDER-LERN Conference 2022 in Luxembourg (November 7-9th, 2022).

If you have any questions, please feel free to ask the CIDER Coordination Team (cider-coordination@dipf.de).